
Agreement Between

The Jackson Public (Schools

The Jackson Paraprofessional Association

Jackson, Michigan

July 1, 1995

ThroiMi

June 30, 1997

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS LIBRARY





I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Agreement

Article
Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

Article

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Recognition
Negotiations Procedures

Professional Council

Grievance Procedure
Intent
General
Procedure
Rights to Representation
Appeal to Discharge or Suspension

Board Rights

Association Rights

Agency Shop, Dues, and Payroll Deductions

Employee Rights and Protection

Seniority, Layoff and Recall

Vacancies and Transfers

Working Conditions
Lunch Period
Rest Period
Snow Days
Non-Unit Assignments
Work Day
Medical Service to Students

Leaves of Absence
Sick Leave Allowance
Leaves of Absence With Pay Charged
Against Sick Leave Time
Leaves of Absence With Pay Not Charged
Against Sick Leave Time

Holidays and Vacation
Holidays
Vacation

Compensation
Fringe Benefits
Terminal Leave

Employee Evaluations

Employee Improvement

Probationarv Period for New Hires

Page
1

1
1
2

2
2
3
4
6
6

6

7

9

10

14

18

20
20
20
20
20
21
22

22
22

24

25

26
26
27

28
28
29

29

31

33



Article 17 Miscellaneous Provisions 33 B

Article 18 Duration of this Agreement 34 •

Appendix A Hourly Wage Rates and Index 35

Appendix B Evaluation Form 36

Appendix C Grievance Report Form 38

Appendix D Double Coverage Form 40 •

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i

i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
AND

THE JACKSON PARAPROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

This Agreement is entered into this first day of July, 1995,
by and between the Board of Education of the Jackson Public
Schools of Jackson, Michigan, hereinafter called the "Board" and
the Jackson Paraprofessional Association, hereinafter called the
"Association".

ARTICLE 1

RECOGNITION

A. The Board hereby recognizes the Association as the sole and
exclusive bargaining representative as defined in Section II
of Act 379 Public Acts of 1965 for all paraprofessionals.

B. The term "paraprofessional" when used in this Agreement,
shall be defined as an individual who performs non-profes-
sional or supportive duties in the instructional process, at
recess, and other non-instructional related duties designated
by the paraprofessional1s immediate supervisor, principal or
administrator in charge of State and Federal Programs.

C. The Board agrees not to negotiate with any paraprofessional's
organization other than the Association for the duration of
this Agreement.

D. A position, other than those specified in Article 9-A, which
employs a paraprofessional for fifteen (15) consecutive
working days shall be posted and filled no later than the
fifteen (15) consecutive working days in accordance with
Article 9. Such positions do not apply to positions filled
by substitutes for those on approved leaves.

ARTICLE 2

NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURES

A. Both parties agree to enter into negotiations on a new
Agreement on wages, hours, and working conditions at
least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date of the
Agreement.

B. Whenever employees are involved in negotiations with the
Board during the employee's normal working hours they
shall be released from duty with no loss of pay.

SPA 1995-97



I
C. Professional Council

•
1. A joint committee representing the Association and •

the Board shall meet within fourteen (14) days of
written requests of either party for the purpose of •
reviewing the administration of the Agreement, to
resolve problems that may result from this Agreement
or other items of concern to the Association or the
Board.

2. The committee shall be composed of up to four (4)
representatives each, of the Board and the Associa-
tion. I

3. Each party shall submit to the other, at least one M
(1) week in advance, when possible, an agenda cover-
ing what they wish to discuss.

4. Should such a meeting result in a mutually acceptable
amendment to this Agreement, then the amendment shall •
be subject to ratification by the Board and the
Association. The Professional Council shall be •
empowered to effect relief to resolve special prob-
lems pending ratification.

5. Any proposed change in assignment, outside of the
contractual bidding process, shall be approved by •
Professional Council.

I
D. The parties will negotiate the impact of any state or •

national health insurance program which might occur
during the term of the 1995-97 Agreement. •

ARTICLE 3

JPA 1995-97

IGRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A. Intent

The primary purpose of this procedure is to secure in the
most efficient manner equitable solutions to a claim of
an aggrieved party. Both parties agree that these pro- _
ceedings shall be kept confidential at each level of this
procedure. Nothing contained herein shall be construed
as limiting the right of any paraprofessional with a
grievance, or the supervisor, to discuss the matter
informally with an appropriate member of the Administra- •
tion or Association.

B. A "grievance" is a claim by an employee or group of
employees or the Association that there has been a viola-
tion, misinterpretation, or misapplication of any provi-
sion of this Agreement or any successor Agreement entered
into pursuant to this Agreement. •

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

C. General

1. A grievant(s) failing to meet the time limits as set
forth herein shall forfeit the right to further
process said grievance and therefore management's
last answer shall constitute the final disposition of
said grievance.

2. A supervisor failing to meet the time limits as set
forth herein shall permit the grievant(s) to proceed
to the next level within ten (10) working days from
the date when the supervisor's time for an answer
expired.

3. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to pre-
vent any individual employee from presenting a griev-
ance and having the grievance adjusted without inter-
vention of the Association if the adjustment is not
inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement provid-
ed that the Association has been given the opportuni-
ty to be present at such adjustment.

4. Either party may involve their representative at any
and all stages of the grievance proceedings.

5. A grievance may be withdrawn at any level without
establishing a precedent.

6. There shall be no reprisals of any kind against any
employee involved in the grievance procedure.

7. All available information necessary to the determi-
nation and processing of any grievance shall be
furnished upon request to all parties involved in
said grievance.

8. All documents, communications, and records dealing
with a grievance shall be filed separately from the
personnel files of the participants.

9. The grievant(s) and grievant's Association Represen-
tative shall be released from duty, with no loss of
pay, to attend grievance meetings and hearings called
by the Administration which are scheduled during the
normal working day of the grievant(s).

10. Reasonable release time shall be granted for the
purpose of investigation of a grievance by the Presi-
dent or the President's designee which shall not be
abused.

11. Copies of all written grievances shall be provided to
the Association President, Grievance Chairperson and
the Personnel Office.

JPA 1995-97



D. Procedure

1. Level One

JPA 1995-97

tion Representative within four (4) working days
of the receipt of the Level One answer

i
i

a. The grievant(s) shall discuss the complaint with •
the immediate supervisor within five (5) working |
days of the grievant(s) knowledge of the event or
occurrence which is the basis for the complaint. «

b. The immediate supervisor shall render an oral
decision to the grievant(s) within two (2) work-
ing days of the above discussion.

2. Level Two

a. If the Level One decision is not satisfactory,
the oral complain shall be reduced to writing on
the Grievance Report Form (Appendix C) and shall _
be presented to the immediate supervisor and the
Association within four (4) working days of the
receipt of the Level One answer.

b. The immediate supervisor shall hold a meeting •
with the grievant(s) and the grievant's Associa-

i
c. The immediate supervisor shall render a written —

decision to the grievant(s) and the Association
w i t h i n f n n r (A\ w n r l r i n n H a v e r»~F •hV»e» r r r i p v s n n p .within four (4) working days of the grievance

3. Level Three •

a. If the Level Two decision is not satisfactory,
the grievance shall be presented to the Associate m
for Human Resource Services within five (5) work- I
ing days of receipt of the grievance.

b. The Associate for Human Resource Services shall •
hold a meeting with the grievant(s) and the grie- •
vant's Association Representative within five (5)
working days. •

c. The Associate for Human Resources shall reply
within three (3) working days of the above meet- —
ing.

4. Level Four

a. If the Association is not satisfied with the I
Level Three disposition of the grievance by the
Associate for Human Resource Services or if no m
disposition has been made within the period above

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

provided, the grievance may, at the option of the
Association, be submitted to arbitration.

b. If the parties cannot agree as to the arbitrator,
he/she shall be selected by the American Arbitra-
tion Association in accord with its rules which
shall likewise govern the arbitration proceed-
ings.

c. The right to demand arbitration over an unadjust-
ed grievance is limited to a period of thirty
(30) calendar days from the final action taken on
such grievance under the last step in the griev-
ance procedure immediately prior to arbitration
and any grievance not submitted within such peri-
od shall be deemed settled on the basis of the
last answer given.

d. The Board and the Association shall not be per-
mitted to assert in such arbitration proceeding
any ground or to rely on any evidence not previ-
ously disclosed to the other party.

e. The arbitrator shall limit his/her decision
strictly to the interpretation, application or
enforcement of the provision of this Agreement,
and he/she shall be without power and authority
to make any decision: (1) contrary to, inconsis-
tent with or modifying or varying in any way the
terms of this Agreement, or (2) granting any
right or relief for any period of time whatsoever
prior to the execution of this Agreement.

f. The decision of the arbitrator in a case shall
not require a retroactive wage adjustment in
another case.

g. The arbitrator's decision shall be final and
binding on the Association, all employees covered
by this Agreement, and on the Board.

h. In the event a case is appealed to an arbitrator
and he/she finds that he/she has no power to rule
on such case, the matter shall be referred back
to the parties without decision or recommendation
on the merits of the case.

i. The expenses of the arbitrator shall be paid by
the losing party. The arbitrator shall assess
costs in each case in accordance with this prin-
ciple.

JPA 1995-97 5



2. Grievances involving an appeal of discharge or sus-
pension shall be initiated directly to Level Three
within five (5) working days of receipt of written
notice as provided above.

BOARD RIGHTS

JPA1995-97 6

I
E. Rights to Representation

The grievant and Association may be present and may be I
represented by another person at all meetings and hear-
ings at any level of the grievance procedure. In no m
event shall any employee be represented by an officer, Jj
agent, or representative of any organization in conflict
or competition with the Association. Provided further,
when an employee is not represented by the Association,
the Association shall have the right on its request to •
have its representative present to state its views at all
stages of the grievance procedure. M

F. Appeal of Discharge or Suspension

1. Written notice of discharge or suspension shall be
presented to the employee and the Association on the
same day.

I

i
3. Once the grievance has been initiated at Level Three, _

the normal grievance procedures shall be followed as
set forth in this Article.

G. The Association may initiate a grievance directly at I
Level Three when either of the following conditions I
apply:

1. A grievance involves a group of employees or an issue
which applies to the unit as a whole or,

2. The action precipitating the grievance was initiated •
by management at a level higher than the immediate •
supervisor.

Such grievances shall be initiated at Level Three and the |
normal grievance procedures shall be followed as set
forth in this Article. «

ARTICLE 4

I
A. The Board, on its own behalf and on behalf of the elec-

tors of the District, hereby retains and reserves unto m
itself, without limitation, all powers, rights, authori-
ty, duties and responsibilities conferred upon and vested
in it by the laws of the State of Michigan, including but ^
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the I
right: •

I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

1. To provide executive management and administrative
control of the system and its properties and facili-
ties, and the activities of its employees;

2. To hire all employees and subject to the provisions
of law, to determine their qualifications, and the
conditions for their continued employment, which
includes the right to reduce forces, or their dis-
missal or demotions; and to promote, transfer, and
assign all such employees;

3. To determine class schedules, the hours of instruc-
tion, and the duties, responsibilities, and assign-
ments of paraprofessionals and other employees who
are or become members of this unit.

4. The Board further reserves the right to promulgate
and enforce reasonable discipline and work rules
which are not inconsistent with the Labor Agreement
which will be reasonably applied.

B. The exercise of the foregoing powers, right, authority,
duties and responsibilities by the Board, the adoption of
policies, rules, regulations and practices in furtherance
thereof, and the use of judgment and discretion in con-
nection therewith, shall be limited only by the specific
and express terms of this Agreement, and then only to the
extent such specific and express terms thereof, are in
conformance with the Laws of the State of Michigan.

C. The rights reserved herein shall not be applied in a
manner inconsistent with other provisions of this Labor
Agreement.

ARTICLE 5

ASSOCIATION RIGHTS

A. The Board and the Association agree to abide by Act 379
of the Public Acts of 1965, and to all applicable laws
and statues pertaining to employees' rights and responsi-
bilities. The parties further agree that there shall be
no discrimination against any employee by reason of
membership in the Association or participation in the
lawful activities therein .

B. The Association and its members shall have the right to
use school building facilities at all reasonable hours
for meetings. Meetings are to be requested in writing in
advance and subject to regular scheduling procedures.
Meetings are not to interfere with the regularly sched-
uled school activities. When use results in added costs
to the District, and the Association is informed in
advance, such costs will be billed to and paid by the

JPA 1995-97 7



I
Association. Costs shall be in accordance with currently
existing policy of the Board.

C. Bulletin board space conveniently located, school messen-
ger service, and the use of telephone communications for •
local calls to be used on a reasonable basis, shall be
made available to the Association and its members.

D. The Board agrees to furnish to the Association, in re- •
sponse to written requests from time to time, available •
information which the Association requires to process
grievances, administer this Agreement, and to formulate
contract proposals. I

E. The Association shall have the right to use school facil- m
ities and equipment including typewriters, mimeographing £
machine, other duplicating equipment, calculating ma-
chines and all types of audio-visual equipment at reason-
able times, when such equipment is not otherwise in use.
The Association shall pay for the reasonable cost of all •
materials and supplies incident to such use. The Associ-
ation agrees not to use such equipment or facilities in •
direct action against the Board of Education or the |
Administration growing out of a labor dispute.

F. During the work year, the Association President or his/ I
her designee, will be give twelve (12) work days with pay
for all Association business. Said days shall be sched-
uled and used at the discretion of the Association Presi- I
dent. Additional time may be granted by the Superinten- I
dent of Schools should the seriousness of the situation
warrant. •

In addition to the above, the local President, or their
representative, shall be allowed one (1) funeral leave
day for the exclusive purpose of attending the funeral of
a member or past member of their Association. •

G. During the life of this Agreement, if annexation, consol-
idation, or reorganization with one or more districts in |
whole or in part is to take place, the Board agrees to
notify the Association in advance so that the Association «
may negotiate the effect of such change upon its members
prior to such annexation, consolidation, or reorganiza-
tion taking place.

H. Any member(s) elected to a county/state/national associa- •
tion position and required to attend meetings during
scheduled work days, shall be excused upon written appli- •
cation, without loss of pay, benefits, or seniority, up |
to a total of eight (8) days per year.

I. All postings will be subject to a general job descrip-
tion, which will include supervision of students during •

JPA 1995-97 I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

non-instructional duty times such as recess and lunch-
room. The only exception would be specific qualifica-
tions for bilingual and/or native American federal and/or
state grants.

ARTICLE 6

AGENCY SHOP, DUES, AND PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS

A. All employees as a condition of employment shall, within
thirty (30) calendar days from the commencement of ei-
ther:

1. Join the Association and sign and deliver to the
Board an assignment authorizing deduction of member-
ship dues and assessments of the Association (includ-
ing the National, Michigan and Jackson County Educa-
tion Association), which authorization (see Appendix
E) shall continue in effect from year to year unless
revoked in writing between June 1, and September 1,
of a given year, or

2. Pay a service fee to the Association in an amount
determined as appropriate under the MEA Policy and
Procedures Regarding Objections to Political Ideolog-
ical Expenditures, provided, however, that the em-
ployee may authorize payroll deduction for such fee
in the same manner as provided in paragraph A-l of
this Article. In the event that the employee shall
not pay the service fee directly to the Association
or authorize payment through payroll deductions, the
Board shall, pursuant to MCLA 408.477; MSA 17.277(7),
and at the request of the Association, deduct the
service fee from the employee wages and remit same to
the Association.

3. All dues deducted and printouts shall be forwarded
within ten (10) working days of the monthly deduc-
tions. Local dues shall be deducted from the second
payroll in November.

B. The Association agrees promptly to advise the Board of
all members of the bargaining unit who have not fulfilled
the provisions of paragraph A above and to furnish any
other information needed by the Board to fulfill the
provisions of this Article. The Board agrees promptly to
advise the Association of all additions, deletions, or
change in status of members of the bargaining unit.

C. Authorized deduction of membership dues shall be made
from each paycheck each month for twenty (20) pays begin-
ning with the second paycheck in September and ending in
June of each year and the Board agrees to promptly and
monthly remit to the Association Treasurer all monies so

JPA 1995-97 9



I
deducted, accompanied by a list of employees from whom
the deductions have been made. Employees may also pay
their dues in full to the Association Treasurer within I
sixty (60) calendar days of the onset of each school
year. •

D. The Board will use its best efforts to make the aforesaid
deductions in the manner set forth, but assumes no re-
sponsibility for any errors in making such deductions
other than to correct such errors. In the event of •
overpayment, the Association agrees to properly refund
such monies as soon as practical.

1. The Association assumes full responsibility for the
validity and legality of such employee's deductions H
as are made by the Board pursuant to this section and
agrees to indemnify and save the Board harmless by
virtue of such collections and payments to the Asso-
ciation.

2. The Association shall indemnify and save the Board
harmless against any and all claims, demands, suits •
or other forms of liability that shall arise out of |
or by reason of action taken by the Board in reliance
upon claims made by the Association that an employee _
must be discharged because the employee is not a
member in good standing.

E. The Board shall also make payroll deductions upon written •
authorization from employees for the following and any I
other programs jointly approved by the Association and
the Board: •

1. Credit Union
2. Tax-Sheltered Annuities —

3. Professional Association
4. Insurance Options available in the District •
5. United Way
6. Savings Bonds •

F. The Board shall make direct deposit to any participating
bank, upon written authorization from the employee. «

ARTICLE 7

EMPLOYEE RIGHTS AND PROTECTION

A. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or
restrict to any employee rights they may have under any
applicable law or constitution.

JPA 1995-97 1 0

I

B. The private lives of employees are their own affairs _
unless their conduct should adversely affect their rela-

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

tionship with students or the discharge of their respon-
sibilities.

C. The provisions of this Agreement shall be applied without
unlawful discrimination in regard to race, creed, reli-
gion, ethnic group, national origin, age, sex, marital
status, height, weight, non-job interfering handicap or
arrest record.

D. Any case of criminal assault upon an employee while on
duty, official school business, or in a school-related
situation, shall be promptly reported to the police by
the Board or its designee. The Board shall provide legal
advice to acquaint employees with their rights and obli-
gations with respect to such assault.

E. Time lost by an employee in connection with any incident
related to "D" above shall not be charged against the
employee unless negligence is proved.

F. Any complaint directed toward an employee shall be
promptly called to the employee's attention. If such
complaint is to be made a part of the employee's person-
nel file or a matter of other written record, the employ-
ee may submit a written statement to be attached to and
filed with the original complaint.

G. When no other person of authority is present or readily
available, employees may use such physical force on the
person of a pupil as is necessary to prevent a pupil from
injuring himself or others,or to prevent damage to school
property and for no other purpose. The Board shall
provide legal consultation up to one hour in the event
the employee is complained against or sued for such
action. Time beyond one hour in such instances may be
authorized by the Board, if necessary.

H. Employees shall be provided a locked area for personal
belongings for protection from potential theft. The
building administrator(s) shall be responsible for deter-
mining the location of the secured area(s) and for in-
forming the employee(s) of the location of same. The
District is not an insurer of the employee(s) belongings
and it is understood that employees failing to take
advantage of locked area(s) assumes the risk of loss.

The Board will reimburse the employee for loss, damage,
or destruction of clothing or personal property provided
that:

1. The loss is not a result of negligence on the part of
the employee.

JPA 1995-97 1 1



I
2. The limitation of payment in each case is $100 for

ii $ f l
The limitation of payment in each case is $100 for m
auto collision losses, and $100 for personal property I
unless covered by paragraph 3, below.

3. Employees who have personal property valued in excess
of $500 which is approved by the building administra- •
tor for use in the instructional program may extend
the limited noted above to that portion of the value •
of such property not otherwise covered by preparing a |
statement for the endorsement of the building admin-
istrator declaring the items and the insurable value _
of each and all, and submitting it to the Finance I
Office. The Finance Office will review the statement
in cooperation with the insurance representative of
the Board's liability carrier, certify the statement,
amend it if necessary, and return to the employee. I

4. None of the provisions of this Article are intended •
to duplicate either payment by or coverage by other |
carriers.

5. All claims made under the provisions of this Article I
must be indicated within five (5) days of the time •
discovered. Claims not made known within five (5)
days of discovery may be denied for lack of timeli-
ness.

I. It is understood that an employee may refuse to carry out »
an order which threatens physical well being or safety.

J. 1. Employees shall be entitled to have present a repre-
sentative of the Association when being reprimanded I
or disciplined for any infraction of rules or delin- •
quency in professional performance.

2. The following procedures will be used when the prin-
cipal is meeting to hear a complaint by a parent or
guardian which involves a paraprofessional's job —
performance:

a. The principal will investigate the parent's com-
plaint. I

b. The paraprofessional, with JPA representation,
will meet with the principal to review the com-
plaint so he/she can respond. i

c. The principal will reduce the complaint to writ-
ing with action, if any, to be enumerated. A
copy will be provided to the paraprofessional and •
JPA.

K. No employee shall be disciplined, reprimanded or reduced |
in compensation without just cause. Any such discipline,

JPA 1995-97 12 I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

reprimand, or reduction in compensation shall be done in
privacy. The employee shall be informed on the basis for
disciplinary action and will be provided with all infor-
mation concerning the basis for this action.

L. Any material included in an employee's personnel file
which is negative or disciplinary in nature must be
reviewed and signed by the employee in order to be of any
effect. Such signing does not necessarily indicate
agreement. Employees shall have two (2) weeks, ten (10)
school days, to submit any written statement in regard to
such materials for inclusion in the personnel files.

M. Employees shall have the right upon request to review the
contents of their own personnel file. A representative
of the Association, may at the employee's request, accom-
pany the employee in this review. A written statement,
for inclusion in the personnel files, may then be made by
the employee in regard to materials that were not signed
by the employee. The review shall be made in the pres-
ence of the individual in charge of Personnel or their
designee, or the Superintendent of Schools. Privileged
information which is specifically exempted from review
shall include such confidential credentials and related
personal references normally sought at the time of em-
ployment .

N. Employees believing that materials contained in their
personnel file is false or incorrect may, at their op-
tion, register a complaint through the grievance proce-
dure to have said materials corrected or expunged from
their file.

O. Any warning or reprimand in an employee's personnel file
which does not relate to a recurring incident within a
three (3) year period from the date of warning or repri-
mand shall be removed from the file at the written re-
quest of the employee. Said warning or reprimand shall
not be used in a future disciplinary action against said
employee.

P. The Board will provide adequate facilities for all build-
ings in the school district. Such facilities will in-
clude adequate provisions for lunchroom, restroom, lava-
tory, lounge, smoking area if permitted in building and
paved designated off-street parking facilities for para-
professional use.

JPA 1995-97 13



ARTICLE 8

SENIORITY, LAYOFF AND RECALL

A. Seniority

be in attendance.

JPA1995-97 14

I
I
IOn October 1 and June 1 of each year the Board shall

provide the Association with a seniority list for _
each member of the bargaining unit. The list shall I
contain the names and dates of all employees who hold
seniority in the bargaining unit.

Such employees shall have thirty (30) calendar days I
to request necessary corrections. After thirty (30)
calendar days, the Association President shall sign •
and deliver to the Board an approved copy of said |
list. After said list is signed and delivered to the
Board, the list shall become the official seniority
list and shall not be subject to grievance. Any
employee who objects to their seniority date shall •
put their objection in writing before the Thirty (30)
calendar day time limit. B

In the event that more than one individual has the
same last date of hire according to the aforemen- tm
tioned seniority list, a drawing shall be held to I
determine position on the seniority list. The Assoc-
iation and the employees so affected shall be noti-
fied in writing of the date, time, and place of the I
drawing. The drawing shall be conducted openly and •
at a time and place which will reasonably allow
affected employees and Association Representatives to i

4. Seniority shall be measured from the last date of _
hire. That date (adjusted, if need be, in accordance
with the following principles) shall become the
seniority date and number for each employee.

5. Employees who have, since their last date of hire, I
had approved leaves of absence without pay for more
than thirty (30) calendar days for reasons other than m
service with the Armed Forces of the United States •
shall not lose seniority nor gain additional seniori-
ty while on such leave. Upon return, they shall
accrue seniority at the point where they left off at
their departure. •

6. Employees on leave of absence to serve with the Armed M
Forces of the United States will accrue seniority if |
given an honorable discharge and return to work in
accordance with Michigan Laws relating to Veterans. g

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

7. Employees who leave the bargaining unit to accept
other positions in the District shall not lose se-
niority nor gain additional seniority while not a
member of the bargaining unit, if he/she returns
within sixty (60) calendar days of departure. They
shall accrue seniority at the point they left off at
their departure. Said employees who do not return to
the bargaining unit within sixty (60) calendar days
shall lose all previously accrued seniority and be
removed from the seniority list.

8. Employees on layoff shall retain, but not accrue,
seniority during the entire period of said layoff.

9. Leaves of absence, voluntary and involuntary trans-
fer, and/or promotions shall not interrupt continuous
service, which means employment in the school's
service without break or interruption.

10. Leaves of absence without pay of less than thirty
(30) calendar days and leaves of absence with pay
shall not interrupt continuous service nor be deduct-
ed from seniority.

11. Leaves of absence without pay in excess of thirty
(30) calendar days, except for extended service with
the Armed Forces of the United States, shall be
deducted beginning with the thirty-first day of
leave. Days deducted will be limited to days when
regular school is in session. Such deductions will
apply in computing total service but shall not serve
to interrupt continuous service.

12. No paraprofessional will receive service credit for
duties performed prior to date of hire in this unit.

13. Seniority will be based on the last date of hire as a
paraprofessional. Paraprofessionals who quit and are
subsequently rehired shall start at Step #1 of the
appropriate pay rate.

14. Employees shall lose their seniority for the follow-
ing reasons:

a. Quits.

b. Is discharged and the discharge is not reversed
through the grievance procedure.

c. Is absent for three (3) working days without
notifying the employer. The employer will notify
the employee by certified letter at their last
known address that they have been terminated.

JPA1995-97 15



I
The Association President will receive a copy of
the certified letter,

d. Does not return to work when recalled from a
layoff as set forth in the recall procedure. •

e. In the event of a layoff, employees will be
dropped from the seniority list when layoff ex- •
ceeds length of seniority or after three (3) |

years, whichever is greater.

f. Retirement.

B. Displacement

The parties agree that once the school year begins, •
displacements/layoffs of employee(s) are to be minimized
and avoided whenever possible. •
1. When displacements occur, the effected employee(s)

and the Union President shall be given five (5) work
days notice of job elimination. I

2. If a newly created position is available, when a
displacement occurs, it shall be filled on a tempo- •
rary basis by an employee whose position was elimi- |
nated, pending proper posting and filling of the
position. m

3. When there are multiple displacements, due to job
elimination, after the beginning of the school year,
a general meeting will be held for the purpose of
rebidding the available positions. ™

C Layoff •

1. Employees who are to be laid off shall be given no
less than fourteen (14) calendar days written notice. _

2. In the event that it becomes necessary to reduce the
number of employees through layoff from employment,
then the employees with the most seniority with the •
District shall be retained except that the then
Association President, Vice-President, Secretary and
Treasurer shall be the last laid off and the first
recalled to positions eligible for benefits. i

3. In the event of a reduction in staff, employees on
leave shall be notified by the Board so they may
exercise seniority. •

4. The Board shall continue to pay the insurance premi- •
urns beyond the month of layoff providing: p

JPA1995-97 16 I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

a. Employees being laid off prior to the fifth work-
ing day of a given month will have the insurance
benefits continued through the month of layoff.
Employees laid off after the fifth day of a given
month will have their insurance premiums contin-
ued for that month plus one month following.

b. A paraprofessional laid off at the culmination of
a school year will have insurance coverage ex-
tended to them during the summer months. Should
they not be recalled at the beginning of the new
school year, these fringes shall terminated on
the last day of September of the new school year.

c. After the Board stops paying the premiums for
insurance, the employee would be informed of the
C.O.B.R.A. coverage which is available.

D. Recall

1. Laid off employees shall be recalled in reverse order
of layoff, but in all cases the most senior laid off
employee who meets the criterion of the paraprofes-
sional Classification (Non-Bilingual Ed./Bilingual
Ed.) shall be recalled first.

2. Employees not recalled to their former position may
decline the recall and remain on the layoff list,
providing this will not cause the Board to hire a new
employee to fill the vacancy. This provision will
not apply to sentinel aides unless the individual on
layoff has worked in that capacity immediately prior
to layoff.

3. When recalling laid off employees, the following
steps shall be followed:

a. the employees recalled will be telephoned.

b. A certified letter shall be sent to the last
known address of the employee and a copy sent to
the Association President.

c. Employees shall have five (5) working days after
notification of position being awarded unless
they are employed elsewhere, in which case they
shall have ten (10) working days to return.

4. Should the Board reinstate a position that has been
eliminated or had been allowed to remain vacant, the
employee, if not on layoff who previously held the
position shall be offered the position before it is
offered to laid off employees, providing the position

JPA 1995-97 17



I
is reinstated no more than sixty (60) calendar days
following the first day of initial recall.

Bid Meeting

1. The Association and the Director of Personnel shall |
meet no later than thirty (30) calendar days prior to
the start of school to review the current status of —
available positions. The District shall provide a •
list of current and available positions. *

2. The District shall inform all Association members in •
writing of a mutually agreeable time and location for
the Bid Meeting. Along with this notice, the Dis-
trict shall send to each member a list of current and
vacant positions.

JPA 1995-97 18

I

I

3. The District shall schedule a meeting for bidding the
first work day of the school year. This meeting •
shall provide the opportunity to bid on positions for •
the school year. All members shall attend the meet-
ing. If a member does not attend the meeting due to •
extenuating circumstances and has not made prior |
arrangements with the Association president to bid,
his/her position shall be considered vacant and be »
put up for bid. (See Article 10-G) I

4. Bidding at this meeting shall be by seniority.
Starting with the most senior employee he/shall I
either remain in his/her current position or bid on •
any vacant positions. If an employee chooses to
leave his/her current position, the position is put
up to bid, starting over with the most senior employ-
ee.

5. After all vacant positions are filled, any employees
left without a position shall be laid off. Any *
positions left unfilled shall be filled by new hires.

ARTICLE 9 8

VACANCIES AND TRANSFERS m

A. A position is considered vacant when a position is newly
created or an employee quits, retires, is discharged for
cause, is laid off or transfers. In the event an em- I
ployee is on leave for any reason, such position shall be •
considered vacant after ninety (90) consecutive work
days. •

B. Vacancies

1. The Board agrees to notify each employee of all known
vacancies and send a copy to the Association Presi- •

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

dent and laid off employees at their last known
address, if requested by laid off employees.

2. When school is not in session, notice of the posting
will be sent to all current paraprofessionals at
their last known address and employees on layoff
list, if requested by laid off employees.

3. Any employee may apply in writing for a posted posi-
tion.

4. Vacancies shall be posted for five (5) working days.

5. All vacancies shall be filled within five (5) working
days from the end of the posting period unless no
candidates from within the bargaining unit have
applied or the posting has been withdrawn. Vacancies
known at the beginning of the school year will be
filled at a general meeting.

6. A successful bidder shall be notified within one work
week from the time a posting is completed unless it
has been withdrawn.

7. Unsuccessful applicants for vacancies not addressed
in a general meeting shall be notified in writing as
to the disposition of the vacancy.

C. All paraprofessional positions, for purposes of the
Article, shall be designated as Non-Bilingual or Bilin-
gual. No position will be designated as both. All
paraprofessionals shall be classified, based upon their
initial "Letter of Hire," as Non-Bilingual or Bilingual.
Paraprofessionals employed prior to the 1985-86 school
year may be classified Bilingual Ed. while working a Non-
Bilingual position or classified Non-Bilingual while
working a Bilingual Ed. position.

D. When a vacancy occurs in the bargaining unit, the posi-
tion shall be offered to the most senior applicant from
within the unit who has a current satisfactory evalua-
tion. Any employee with an unsatisfactory evaluation may
be granted the bid only with the approval of Professional
Council.

E. When a vacancy occurs in the K-12 program or in the K-12
summer school program, it shall be offered to the most
senior qualified applicant from the bargaining unit who
has a current satisfactory evaluation. Any employee with
an unsatisfactory evaluation may be granted the bid only
with the approval of Professional Council.

F. Employees who transfer to new positions shall have a fif-
teen (15) work day trial period. If the trial period is

JPA 1995-97 19



I
unsuccessful or at the request of the employer/employee, H
the employee shall be returned to their former assign- g
ment. The letter of appointment must be returned no
later than the end of the trial period. The trial period
will begin with the arrival of students.

ARTICLE 10

WORKING CONDITIONS

A. Lunch Period

|
m

Paraprofessionals shall be guaranteed a duty-free unin-
terrupted lunch period of not less than thirty (30)
minutes unless the school principal and the paraprofes-
sional agree on a longer period of time. •

B. Rest Period •

The paraprofessional will be provided with a fifteen (15)
minute rest period as near as possible to the middle of —
each three (3) hour uninterrupted work period.

C. Snow Days

When "Act of God Days" are made up pursuant to the cur- |
rent State Aid Act, bargaining unit members shall be
required to report to work. Neither the closure of am
schools due to "Act of God Days" nor the rescheduling of I
such days, shall act to increase or decrease the amount
of compensation due to a bargaining unit member in accor-
dance with their step and level on the Salary Schedule,
including all salary schedules/payments set forth in any •
of the appendixes prefixed with "A". The make-up "Act of
God Days" shall be only as is required by State Law. •

Should it become lawful, during the term of this Agree-
ment, to permit "Act of God Days" without a requirement —
that such days be rescheduled.

D. Non-Unit Assignments

The Board agrees to pay paraprofessionals the appropriate I
difference in hourly rates for hours worked at a non-unit
assignment provided such difference is ten cents per hour m
or more for all work normally performed by other bargain- |
ing units or cafeteria workers. Paraprofessionals may
perform child supervisory duties in the lunchroom program
or perform clerical duties for teachers provided such I
duties are not normally the responsibility of a school •
secretary. The difference in pay, if any, will be paid
on the last pay of the school year. If paraprofessionals •
are asked to do work normally performed by cafeteria
workers or non-JPA bargaining unit members, it will be a

JPA1995-97 20 i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

joint agreement of the paraprofessional and the school
principal. If such an agreement is not possible, the
assignment of such cafeteria work will be to the junior
paraprofessional assigned to the building.

E. Work Day

1. To be determined by the principal of the school using
the paraprofessional. Insofar as possible, parapro-
fessionals will be assigned to six (6) hour work
days. Where positions of less than six (6) hours are
necessary, priority will be given to senior parapro-
fessional for the six (6) hours day.

2. Paraprofessionals will be assigned reasonable case-
loads/workloads. Unreasonable caseloads/workloads
shall be discussed and resolved at the building
level. If the Association and/or the Administration
is not satisfied with the resolution at the building
level, the matter shall be brought to Professional
Council for resolution.

F. Whenever the temperature or wind chill index for Jackson
reaches zero degree Fahrenheit, recess duty will be
indoors.

G. Paraprofessionals will be notified of their assignments
each year no later than two (2) weeks before the opening
of school, when possible.

H. Whenever the daily work time in any paraprofessional
position is increased for the duration of the work year
by more than fifteen (15) minutes, the position shall be
posted in accordance with Section B of Article 9. If
there is a good reason for allowing the same person to
remain in the increased position, the issue of bidding
for the position will be brought to Professional Council.

I. During a known absence of fifteen (15) work days or more,
the next senior paraprofessional in the building may pick
up any time over the six (6) hours day, if the parapro-
fessional is qualified for such time.

J. Paraprofessionals are not required to provide compensa-
tory education services for students who are identified
as special education students for those services, unless
designated by the IEPC. Paraprofessionals will not be
required to replace the supervision of special education
students assigned to others.

K. No paraprofessional shall be required to transport stu-
dents .

JPA 1995-97 21



I
L. Medical Service to Students _

1. Latex gloves shall be readily available to each •
employee and must be used whenever working with any
bodily fluids or discharge. I

2. Employees shall not be required to perform an IEPC
mandated health related/medical service to students. jm

3. The employees responsibility shall be to secure
appropriate assistance, consistent with building
policy. I

4. Employees shall be trained in the appropriate use of
the "Heimlich Maneuver" and apply the skill when •
needed. I

5. In addition to the above, the following shall be ^
applicable to clerical aides: I

a. Employee service shall be limited to the dispens-
ing of Band-Aids and ice packs, taking tempera- I
tures, and minimal assistance to determine the •
degree of injury or illness.

b. Employees shall not be required to administer g
non-prescription medication to students. Employ-
ees may be required to administer oral medica- _
tions to students only under the following condi-
4- "l J-"ITI e«tions.

A current JPS School-Administered Medication
Form has been completed, returned, and avail
able to the employee.

i
Medication must be administered in the pres- I
ence of an adult witness.

A School-Administered Medication Record must
be maintained at a current status. •

The Employer shall indemnify and save harm- •
less from any liability employees who admin- |
ister medication to pupils.

ARTICLE 11

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

A. Sick Leave Allowance

Any employee contracting or incurring any non-service
connected sickness or disability which renders the em-
ployee unable to perform her/his duties of employment,

JPA 1995-97 22

i
i

I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

shall be eligible for sick leave with pay within the
limits as set forth below.

1. Sick leave shall be accumulated at the rate of one
(1) sick day per month worked with unlimited accumu-
lation. In addition, paraprofessionals who have
completed five (5) years of continuous service shall
be allowed an additional five (5) days of sick leave
per year. This additional five (5) days shall be
added to the paraprofessional1s total each year after
she/he has completed five (5) years of continuous
service. The first year shall be calculated on a
pro-rated basis (to the nearest half day) and there-
after on July 1 of each year.

2. Each fulltime employee will become eligible for
benefits as follows:

a. The first day of illness shall be without pay
when the employee has exhausted five (5) days of
her/his leave time in any given school year.

b. Pay will not be excluded if the employee is hos-
pitalized on the first day of illness, or

c. If the illness extends through six (6) consecu-
tive work days and a doctor's certificate is
provided, or

d. If the employee is sent home by the appropriate
administrative supervisor due to illness.

e. Limitations "a" through "d" above will not apply
if the employee has eighteen (18) accumulated
sick leave days to her/his credit.

3. A record of accumulated leave hours will be furnished
each paraprofessional no later than October 15 of
each school year.

4• Sick time will accrue in units of hours on a pro-
rated basis.

5. The cost of all physical and mental examinations will
be borne by the Board, when requested by the Board
for any purpose. The Board reserves the right of
selection of the physician or agency performing the
service. The cost of physical examinations required
by law or State regulations shall be borne by the
paraprofessional.

JPA 1995-97 2 3



B. Leaves of Absence With Pay Charged Against Sick Leave
Time

son, daughter, grandchild, husband or wife.

b. Two additional days absence in excess of the
thre
cle.

a. Accumulated leave days shall, on an optional
basis to paraprofessionals, be available to in-

JPA 1995-97 24

I

1. Leaves of absence with pay charged against sick leave
time will be granted for:

a. Absence due to illness or non-vocational accident
of the paraprofessional. •

b. Absence due to illness or disabling accident of
the paraprofessional1s immediate family (spouse, g
children, and parents of the paraprofessional and
spouse, and other members living in the immediate
household).

c. Attendance at a ceremony where a degree is award- m
ed a paraprofessional, for such portion of the
day as may be necessary, not to exceed one day. tt

2. Sick time granted at the rate of one (1) day for each
full month worked will accrue to each paraprofession- —
al. The Board reserves the right to require medical
verification of illness after an absence of five (5) •
work days or warning.

3. Emergency Leave - construed to mean time necessary I
for the conduct of personal affairs which cannot
normally be handled outside the regular work hours. am
Emergency leave shall include the following items, in I
addition to other emergencies which must be approved.

a. One day or that part necessary for attendance at
a ceremony where a degree is conferred upon a •
member of the immediate family or household of a
paraprofessional. This shall be limited to a •

Two additional days absence in excess of the —
three (3) days provided for in C-l of this Arti-

c. Attendance at the funeral of persons whose rela-
tionship to the paraprofessional warrants such m
attendance.

Personal accident involving worker's compensation. g
Paraprofessionals injured while working for the
Jackson Public Schools and thus becoming eligible for
worker's compensation benefits shall have the follow-
ing choices: •

I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

jured paraprofessionals during the period they
are unable to work as a result of an accident.

b. If paraprofessionals elect the option, their
worker's compensation benefits shall be supple-
mented by school funds to give the equivalent of
their regular daily rate of pay.

c. The paraprofessional1s leave pay would be charged
with a proportional amount of time lost, based on
the ratio of school funds used to make the em-
ployee 's regular daily rate.

C. Leaves of Absence With Pay Not Charged Against Sick Leave
Time

1. Absences because of death in the immediate family
(spouse, children, grandchildren, mother, father,
grandparents, brothers and sisters of the employee
and spouse) not to exceed three (3) work days for
each occurrence.

2. Business leave not to exceed two (2) days per year
shall be construed to mean time necessary to conduct
business affairs which cannot be handled outside of
school (duty) hours. Reason for business leave
request will not be required. Any unused portion of
business leave days (or hours) will be paid to the
employee on last yearly check in June.

3. Absence when called for jury duty. The paraprofes-
sional concerned will receive the monetary differ-
ence, if any, between their regular wage rate and
jury pay.

4. Time to take selective service physical examination.

D. Leaves of Absence Without Pay

1• Leaves of absence without pay for a period not to
exceed one year with the concurrence of the Personnel
Office, the principal and/or the supervisor con-
cerned, shall be granted to those paraprofessionals
who have been employed in the Jackson Public Schools
for one (1) or more years under the following circum-
stances. The Personnel Director, or designee, may
waive the one (1) year service requirement under
exceptional circumstances (refers to Article 9-A).

a. Personal illness when the request is accompanied
by a physician's statement.

JPA1995-97 25



I
b. Prolonged illness in the immediate family, _

limited to spouse, children, or parents of the
paraprofessional or spouse. •

c. Maternity leave when accompanied by a physician's
statement•

3. Duration of leaves shall be for one year unless
otherwise provided and may
nel Director upon request.

ARTICLE 12

HOLIDAYS AND VACATION

JPA 1995-97 2 6

I
d. Other reasons than the above when they are judged am

to be in the best interest of the paraprofession- £
als, the educational program and the Jackson
Public Schools by the supervisor, the principal
concerned, and the Personnel Office.

Request for leaves of absence for periods in excess
of thirty (30) days, must state the reasons and meet •
the other conditions stated in Paragraph A above, and |
must be submitted in writing to the Personnel Office
no less than fifteen (15) calendar days, when possi- _
ble, prior to the effective date. I

otherwise provided and may be extended by the Person- 8

4. Requests for such leaves must be submitted at •
least one (1) month prior to effective date of |
the leave. This requirement may be waived by the
Personnel Director, in exceptional circumstances. _

i
A. Holidays will be paid as follows:

Day before New Year's m
New Year's Day I
Martin Luther King Day
Presidents' Observance Day
March Monday
That portion of Good Friday that students are not in B
session
Memorial Day •
Labor Day |
One-half day before Thanksgiving (full day pay)
Thanksgiving Day m*
Friday following Thanksgiving
Day before Christmas *
Christmas Day
Day after Christmas B

Provided the paraprofessional was on a paid status the
last work day prior to and the first work day after the m
holiday. Paraprofessionals will also be paid for special |
holidays as designated by the Board of Education.

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

B. On those school years when there is no "March Monday",
the paraprofessionals will have an extra paid holiday at
the winter break instead of the "March Monday".

C. Whenever any of the above holidays shall fall on Satur-
day, the preceding Friday shall be observed as the holi-
day. If the holiday falls on Sunday, the following
Monday shall be observed as the holiday. In addition,
any day may be designated a holiday by the Superinten-
dent. If a holiday falls on a paraprofessional's regu-
larly scheduled day off, she/he shall celebrate such
holiday on her/his closest regularly scheduled working
day.

D. Vacation Time

Each employee shall be eligible for vacation time at the
employee's discretion with pay under the following condi-
tions:

1. The employee has requested the vacation at least five
(5) days in advance (emergencies shall be considered
with the approval of the building principal).

2. Absence on account of sickness, injury, or disability
in excess of authorized days may, at the request of
the employee and within the discretion of the depart-
ment head/principal, be charged against vacation
leave credit.

3. If a holiday is observed on an employee's scheduled
vacation, it shall not be charged against vacation
time.

4. Employee use of vacation days on student attendance
days shall be limited to a maximum of 50% of their
yearly annual vacation allowance.

5. Vacation days will not be accumulative from year to
year.

6. Should an employee have vacation days remaining at
the completion of a school year, said days shall be
payable on the last pay in June.

7. Upon completion* of:

6 months through 7 years 7.5 days
8 years through 14 years 11.0 days
15 years or more 16.0 days

* Anniversary date shall determine eligibility date.

JPA 1995-97 27



ARTICLE 13

COMPENSATION

B. Fringe Benefits

JPA 1995-97 2 8

i
i

A. The salaries of paraprofessionals, as covered in this Ag- I
reement, shall be set forth in Appendix A. •

i
1. Plan A Full Family MESSA Super Care-I

$10,000 MESSA Term Life Insurance m
MESSA/Delta Dental Plan E-07 I
MESSA Vision (VSP 3)
MESSA Long Term Disability Insurance

2. Plan B $50.00/month for MESSA Options or a •
Tax-Sheltered Annuity

$20,000 MESSA Term Life Insurance •
MESSA Delta Dental Plan Auto + /08 |
MESSA Vision (VSP 3)
MESSA Long Term Disability Insurance _

3. Short-Term Disability Coverage - A Benefit of .66 2/3 ™
of the paraprofessional's hourly rate shall be paid
when the following conditions are met:

a. The exhaustion of sick days and

b. The expiration of 30 work days of illness. These |
"30 work days" need not be consecutive nor for
the same illness, but must have occurred within
12 months. But, the last three days must be
consecutive work days and for the same condition. ™

c. The benefits shall be equal to those of the MESSA •
LTD program provided above. These benefits will |
continue until LTD benefits have begun.

4. Sign off Dual Insurance Coverage Sheet - Appendix D I

5. It is understood and agreed that there will be no
duplication of coverage under medical insurance
benefits by the paraprofessional if the spouse is •
offered medical coverage by the Jackson Public
Schools Board of Education. •

6. Paraprofessionals working a minimum of twenty (20)
hours per week shall be provided coverage as stated _
above.

C. All wage increments are automatic.
•

D. The Board may require paraprofessional participation at •
in-service training programs and faculty meetings.

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Compensation will be made at the paraprofessional's
regular hourly rate of pay for the time involved.

E. Yearly passes covering all athletic events shall be made
available to paraprofessionals and guests from the high
school. A written request along with $1.00 per pass
shall be sent to the high school athletic director within
two (2) weeks after the start of school. Such passes
cover one (1) person only and are not transferable.

F. At a minimum, the work year shall be equal to the stan-
dard teacher work year.

G. Terminal Leave - An employee retiring from the District
in accordance with the State of Michigan Retirement
Program shall be compensated at her/his current rate of
pay for each accumulated day of unused sick leave up to a
maximum of sixty five (65) days.

H. Whenever any member of the bargaining unit is required to
participate in meetings scheduled by the administration
during working hours, they shall suffer no loss of pay.

I. Paraprofessionals who are required to use their cars in
the performance of their duties shall be reimbursed at
the maximum mileage allowed by I.R.S. without reporting
such mileage as income. Portal to portal mileage is not
eligible for reimbursement. In addition:

1. Paraprofessional responsibilities will include keep-
ing a daily mileage record unless the paraprofession-
al has a regular scheduled trip.

2. Transportation to professional conferences or meet-
ings requested by the Board will be reimbursed at the
current per mile rate.

3. Mileage allowance will be paid on a monthly basis.

J. Employees may elect to be paid on either twenty (20) or
twenty-six (26) pays. The twenty-six (26) pay option
must be requested in writing no later than August 31 of
each year.

ARTICLE 14

EMPLOYEE EVALUATIONS

A. Each school year the immediate building principal or
her/his administrative designee shall submit written
evaluations of the performance of each employee under
their supervision. The evaluation shall consist of a
rating and descriptive statement of the employee's per-

JPA1995-97 29



I
formance as indicated on the evaluation form provided.
(Appendix B) I

B. Evaluations shall be made by the end of the probationary
period. Thereafter, employees will be evaluated by March
first of each school year. In preparing this report, the fl
building principal or his/her administrative designee
shall involve all supervisory personnel working with the m
paraprofessional at the time of the evaluation. Failure I
to evaluate as stated shall presume satisfactory in all
categories.

C. If an administrator believes an employee is doing unac- •
ceptable work, the reasons therefore shall be set forth
in specific terms as shall an identification of the •
specific ways in which the employee is to improve when (
applicable. In subsequent evaluations, failure to again
note a specific deficiency shall be interpreted to mean _
that adequate improvement has taken place. I

D. All evaluations must be discussed with the paraprofes-
sional before they are submitted to the Superintendent or M
her/his designee and shall bear the signature of the I
evaluator(s) of the paraprofessionals. Paraprofessionals
are required to sign the evaluation within two(2) working m
days to indicate that they have seen it. A paraprofes- |
sional's signature on the evaluation will not constitute
approval of the evaluation but indicates the paraprofes-
sional has reviewed it.

E. After consultation with the principal, his/her designee,
or other persons in a supervisory position in relation to
the employee who has been involved in the preparation of |
the evaluation, the employee will have the right to add
remarks, statements, or other information pertinent to g
the evaluation. Such remarks shall be attached to the I
original evaluation and shall contain the signature of *
both the employee and the person(s) preparing the evalu-
ation. I

F. Principals or their designee may at any time submit
additional reports to the Superintendent, or his/her •
designee, concerning the performance of individual em- |
ployees with the provision that such evaluations conform
to the requirements set forth in this Article. —

G. A copy of the written evaluation shall be submitted to •
the employee at the time of such personal interview.

H. In the event of an unsatisfactory evaluation, the employ- |
ee may request re-evaluation after thirty (30) work days.

I. No comments shall be added to the evaluation by a super- I
visor(s) after it is signed by the employee.

JPA 1995-97 30 I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

J. No employee shall be required to fill out a self-evalua-
tion form.

K. Evaluations shall be discussed in private between the
evaluator and the employee.

ARTICLE 15

EMPLOYEE IMPROVEMENT

A. There will be a minimum of two (2) paraprofessional work-
shops per year. Whenever teacher workshops pertain in
any way to the teaching of math or reading, or in any
other way in which paraprofessionals are involved with
students, paraprofessionals shall be included.

B. In cases where employees agree to attend a workshop or
take additional specialized training at the specific
request of the Board, their enrollment fees will be paid
and their regular salary shall continue during,the work-
shop or training period. Employees required to attend a
workshop or take specialized training shall have their
enrollment fee, materials and mileage paid by the Board
when such training takes place outside the Jackson area,
necessary expense for room and meals shall also be paid
by the Board. Regular salary shall continue during this
period. Employees may enroll in approved courses that
would relate to their employment with the school District
provided that:

1. Enrollment in such courses must have prior approval
of the Human Resources Office.

2. Fees for approved courses shall be paid by the Board
of Education.

3. Courses shall be limited to two per semester.

4. Request for approval must be made in writing, stating
course and fees at least two (2) weeks in advance of
the first meeting.

5. Paraprofessionals will receive notice of any credit
or non-credit courses being made available to other
employees of Jackson Public Schools.

6. Fees for approved courses shall be paid by the Board
if a grade of "C" or better is obtained in the course
and a transcript of such grade/credit is furnished to
the Human Resources Office.

C. Any position that requires additional training shall be
provided by the Board.

JPA 1995-97 31



hours excluding week-ends and holidays, so appropriate
action(s) can be taken.

Name Date

Building

Principal's Action

cc: Employee
Principa
Union Representative

JPA 1995-97 3 2

I
D. The Board will make every attempt to provide necessary •

training and guidelines for temporary or substitute gj
employees.

E. Each school year, an in-service program will be provided
prior to the first day of instruction. This program will •
acquaint bargaining unit members with discipline proce-
dures that will be used:

1. The student handbook will be thoroughly reviewed and
explained outlining the paraprofessional's role. m
This will be a meeting of all paraprofessionals. |
Each paraprofessional will receive the handbook.

2. In a meeting of the building's paraprofessionals,
rules and procedures for that building will be ex- ™
plained. Also, student penalties for violations of
them will be made clear. •

3. It will be announced in both meetings that changes in
policies will be explained in writing as they occur. M

4. The method for handling problems in the principal's "
absence will be given.

5. Time will be allowed for recommendations to involve •
more fully the paraprofessionals in the school's
program. •

6. Time will also be allowed for questions or concerns

to be raised. B

F. The Incident Report will be as follows: ™

Any problems will be reported on this form within 24 M

i
Incident •

i
i

Principal B

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE 16

PROBATIONARY PERIOD FOR NEW HIRES

A. All new employees shall be probationary employees until
they have completed forty-five (45) work days of service
exclusive of any unpaid leaves or layoffs. The purpose
of the probationary period is to provide an opportunity
for the employer to determine whether the employee can
perform the job satisfactorily which qualifies him/her
for regular employee status. During the probationary
period, the employee shall be represented by union for
all purposes, except the employee shall have no seniority
status and may be terminated at the sole discretion of
the employer without regard to his/her relative length of
service and without recourse to the grievance procedure
and subject to Article 7-K. Upon the successful comple-
tion of his/her probationary period, the employee's name
shall be added to the seniority list as of his/her last
date of hire.

ARTICLE 17

• MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. This Agreement shall supersede any rules, regulations, or

I practices of the Board pertaining to this bargaining

unit. The provisions of this Agreement shall be incorpo-
rated into and be considered part of the established
policies of the Board.i

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i

B. Copies of this Agreement shall be prepared as soon as
possible after signing, but not to exceed thirty (30)
calendar days.

C. Copies of this Contract shall be provided for all employ-
ees, and a copy shall be sent to each new employee with
their letter of appointment.

D. This Agreement shall constitute the full and complete
commitments between both parties and may be altered, only
through the voluntary mutual consent of the parties in
written and signed Amendment to this Agreement.

JPA 1995-97 33



By / ^ y / x / /cpTTnM^— By rXOjjA/Jfj) j <J/ <*hh(
Association Seqretary Board Secretary

JPA1995-97 34

i
iARTICLE 18

DURATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 1995, and |
shall continue in effect through the last day of June, 1997.
This Agreement shall not be extended orally and it is ex- m
pressly understood that it shall expire on the date indicat- I
ed. This Agreement may be extended by mutual agreement, in
writing, signed by both parties. _

In Witness Thereof, the parties have executed this Agree- •
ment by their duly authorized representative.

JACKSON PARAPROFESSIONAL ASSOC. THE BOARD OF EDUCATION |
THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
JACKSON, MICHIGAN JACKSON, MICHIGAN —

By MObiSTT). TfasfyUu, •By ^OiN^^of | \\*^
Association Presî Te~nt v̂  Boarfi President N~ •

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

APPENDIX A
J.P.A. HOURLY RATES

Effective July 1, 1995 - June 30, 1996

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6
Class Beginning Second Third Fourth 5-7th 8-10th
Grade Year Year Year

*1

**2

***3

7.11

7.32

7.54

7.54

7.75

7.96

7.96

8.18

8.39

Year

8.39

8.60

9.03

Year

9.03

9.24

9.81

Year

9.81

10.03

10.59

Step 7
11th

Year

10.59

10.81

11.38
Grade 1 - High School Graduate

Grade 2 - High School plus 15 Academic Hours from an Accred-
ited College

Grade 3 - High School plus 30 Academic Hours from an Accred-
ited College

Academic hours are subject to review and approval by a commit-
tee appointed by J.P.A. and the Board of Education.

J.P.A. HOURLY RATES
Effective July 1, 1996 - June 30, 1997

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6
Beginning Second Third Fourth 5-7th 8-10th

Year
Class
Grade

*1

**2

***3

Grade

Grade

Grade

Year

7.25

7.47

7.69

Year

7.69

7.90

8.12

8.12

8.34

8.56

Year

8.56

8.77

9.21

Year

9.21

9.43

10.01

Year

10.01

10.22

10.80

Step 7
11th

Year

10.80

11.02

11.60
1 - High School Graduate

2 - High School plus 15 Academic Hours from an Accred-
ited College

3 - High School plus 30 Academic Hours from an Accred-
ited College

J.P.A. INDEX

Class Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 8 Year 11

1

2

3

1.00

1.03

1.06

1.06

1.09

1.12

1.12

1.15

1.18

1.18

1.21

1.27

1.27

1.30

1.38

1.38

1.41

1.49

1.49

1.52

1.60

JPA 1995-97 35



APPENDIX B

Directions: It is not necessary to comment about each characteristic. Comments are to reflect a behavioral description of
employee performance.

I
I

PARAPROFESSIONALS •

EVALUATION FORM

Department/School Employee Name Position

i
The degree that the employee is achieving the work expected in terms of quality, quantity, neatness and accuracy.

I
I

The degree that the employees personality, poise, habits, conduct and character meet the requirements of the job.

I
I

The degree that the employee relates and establishes rapport with students of various backgrounds.

I
l

The degree of flexibility and ability to meet changing assignments.

I
I

The degree that the employee relates to teachers, principals and other adults in the building.

JPA1995-97 3 6

I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Other Comments:

Overall I rate this employee as:

Date

This report has been reviewed by me.

Date

Employee Comments:

Form 1125 (Rev. 6/95)

JPA 1995-97

Satisfactory

Unsatisfactory

Signature of Evaluating Administrator

Signature of Employee to signify receipt, not agreement.

37



APPENDIX C

JACKSON PARAPROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION I
Jackson Public Schools

Jackson, Michigan

,
3. Disposition by Principal

Signature Date

Signature Date

i
Grievance Report Form

Grievance # Distribution of Forms I

Refer to Agreement for time limits 1. Personnel
2. Principal •
3. Association President |
4. Grievant
5. Grievance Chairperson m

Building Assignment Name of Grievant Date Filed

i
LEVEL I and II

Date Cause of Grievance Occurred |

1. Statement of Grievance «

2. Relief Sought I

•
Signature Date _

4. Position of Grievant

•

i
i
i

JPA1995-97 38 •



LEVEL III

1. Date received by Grievance Committee

Position of Grievance Committee

Signature Date

2, Date received by Superintendent or Designee

Disposition of Superintendent or Designee

Signature Date

3. Position of Grievant and/or Association

Signature Date

LEVEL IV

1. Date Received by Board of Education or Designee

Signature Date

LEVEL V

1. Date Submitted to Arbitration

Disposition and Award of Arbitrator

Signature Date

JPA1995-97 39



APPENDIX D

DOUBLE COVERAGE

Any paraprofessional who for any reason retains group health
insurance coverage, with coordination of benefits, from any
source other than the health insurance provided by virtue of this
Agreement, and her/his employment with the District, shall be
ineligible and shall otherwise not receive the health insurance
coverage provided herein, unless the coverage provided her/his
spouse through the spouse's employment requires said coverage.
The paraprofessional may select Plan A (with health insurance) if
not taking health insurance elsewhere and shall otherwise be
eligible for Plan B (without health insurance). Every parapro-
fessional shall annually verify in writing the existence or non-
existence of any such outside group health insurance coverage.
The following form shall be distributed to all paraprofessionals
during the open enrollment period:

I hereby declare that the Health Insurance that I receive
pursuant to Article 13 of the Agreement between the Jackson
Public Schools and the Jackson Paraprofessional Association
is the only group health insurance coverage, with coordina-
tion of benefits, that I retain or am otherwise eligible to
receive benefits from.

Date Signature of Paraprofessional

JPA 1995-97 40



JPA INDEX

Absence Due to Illness 24
Agency Shop 9
Assault 11
Association President 3, 8, 14, 16-18, 34, 38
Association Rights 7
Athletic Events 29
Bid Meeting 18
Bilingual 9,17,19
Board Rights 6
Business Leave 25
Complaint 4, 11-13
Discharge or Suspension 6
Discipline Procedures 32
Discrimination 7, 11
Displacement 16
Dues 9,10
Emergency Leave 24
Employee Rights and Protection 10
Evaluations 29-31
Fringe Benefits 28
Grievance Procedure 2, 3, 5, 6, 13, 15, 33
Grievance Report Form 4, 38
Holidays 26,27,32
Insurance 2, 10, 12, 16, 17, 28, 40
Job Description 8
Jury Duty 25
Just Cause 12
Layoff 14-17, 19
Leaves of Absence Without Pay 14, 15, 25
Locked Area 11
Long Term Disability Insurance 28
Loss 1,3,8,11,29
Lunch Period 20
Medical Service to Students 22
Medical Verification 24
Medication to Students 22
Mileage 29,31
National Health Insurance 2
Negotiations Procedures 1
Non-Unit Assignments 20
Payroll Deductions 9, 10
Personnel File 11,13
Physical and Mental Examinations 23
Physical Force 11
Professional Council 2,19,21
Recall 14, 16-18
Recognition 1
Representative 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 12, 13, 32, 34
Rest Period 20

JPA 1995-97 4 1



Rights to Representation 6
Seniority 8, 14-16, 18, 33
Sick Leave 22-25, 29
Snow Days 20
Summer School Program 19
Terminal Leave 29
Transport Students 21
Trial Period 19,20
Use School Building Facilities 7
Vacancies 18, 19
Vacation 26,27
Wind Chill 21
Work Day 18, 19, 21, 26
Work Year 8,21,29
Worker's Compensation 24, 25
Workloads 21
Workshops 31

JPA 1995-97 42






